forma adjustments. The Registrant believes that such estimates and assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting all of the significant
effects of the transaction and events and that the pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those estimates and assumptions and are
properly applied in the pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. The pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and related notes included in the Registrant's
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2000.

   The pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are provided for informational purposes only and should not be
construed to be indicative of the Registrant's results of operations or its financial position had the transactions and events described above been
consummated on the dates assumed and do not project the Registrant's financial position or results of operations for any future date or period.

Digital River, Inc.
Pro Forma Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2000 (in thousands)

Digital River
Historical

ConnectInc.com
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Digital River
Pro Forma

(note 1)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,920 $ � $ (307) $ 16,613
Short-term investments 14,977 � 14,977
Accounts receivable, net 4,903 504 (504) 4,903
Other current assets 1,123 483 (483) 1,123

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL RIVER INC /DE - Form 8-K/A

17

Digital River
Historical

ConnectInc.com
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Digital River
Pro Forma

37,923 987 37,616

Fixed assets, net 13,570 607 (195) 13,982

Goodwill and other intangibles, net and other assets 17,910 63,817 (55,839) 25,888

$ 69,403 $ 65,411 $ 77,486

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 14,339 $ 545 $ (545) $ 14,339
Accrued payroll liabilities 2,287 � 2,287
Deferred revenue 1,833 701 (464) 2,070
Other current liabilities 2,426 2,272 (2,272) 2,426

20,885 3,518 21,122

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 223 � 16 239
Additional paid-in capital 132,403 61,893 (54,063) 140,233
Deferred compensation (194) � (194)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (22) � (22)
Accumulated deficit (83,892) � (83,892)

48,518 61,893 56,364

$ 69,403 $ 65,411 $ 77,486

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma balance sheet.

Digital River, Inc.
Pro Forma Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2000
(in thousands, except net loss per share)

Digital River
Historical

ConnectInc.com
Successor

ConnectInc.com
Predecessor

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Digital River
Pro Forma

(Note)

Revenue $ 31,181 $ 8,555 $ 139 � $ 39,875
Cost and expenses
(exclusive of depreciation
and amortization shown
separately below)
Direct cost of services 1,477 5,120 252 (65) 2 6,784
Network and
infrastructure 7,867 � � � 7,867
Sales and marketing 25,693 7,235 1,089 (65) 2 33,952
Product research and
development 13,063 4,064 137 (184) 2 17,080

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL RIVER INC /DE - Form 8-K/A

18

Digital River
Historical

ConnectInc.com
Successor

ConnectInc.com
Predecessor

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Digital River
Pro Forma

General and
administrative 4,628 1,494 794 (27) 2 6,889
Depreciation and
amortization 3,178 � � 341 2 3,519
Acquired in-process
research and
development � 230 � � 230
Amortization of
goodwill and other
intangibles and
acquisition-related costs 15,387 26,552 � (23,893) 3 18,046

Total costs and
expenses 71,293 44,695 2,272 (23,893) 94,367

Loss from operations (40,112) (36,140) (2,133) 23,893 (54,492)
Interest income and other 1,996 (107) (7) 114 4 1,996

Net loss $ (38,116) $ (36,247) $ (2,140) $ 24,007 $ (52,496)

Net loss per share $ (1.78) $ (2.28)

Weighted average shares
outstanding 21,413 1,630 5 23,043

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma statement of operations.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2000

   The following pro forma adjustments have been made to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

1.
Purchase Accounting

   Reflects the allocation of the purchase price of 1,630,368 shares of common stock valued at $7,846,000 plus transaction expenses of $307,000
as of December 31, 2000. The value of the Digital River common stock was determined by taking the closing market price on March 20, 2001,